BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

)

)

MAY 3 1 2013

Received

OT I

In the Matter of the Application of Mid-Kansas Electric Company, LLC, for Approval to Make Certain Changes to its Charges for Electric Services in the Geographic Service Territory Served by Southern Pioneer Electric Company. by State Corporation Commission of Kansas

Kansas Corporation Commission /8/ Patrice Petersen-Klein

2013.06.03 09:25:36

Docket No. 13-MKEE-699-RTS

STAFF'S SECOND MOTION FOR ENLARGEMENT OF TIME

Pursuant to K.A.R. 82-1-217(b), Staff of the State Corporation Commission of the State of Kansas ("Staff"), respectfully moves the Commission for an enlargement of time to file a response to Mid-Kansas Electric Company, LLC's ("Applicant") Motion for Procedural Schedule. In support of its motion, Staff states as follows:

1. On May 17, 2013, Applicant filed an Application on behalf of its member Southern Pioneer Electric Company (Southern Pioneer) for approval of certain changes to its charges for electric service in the geographic service territory served by Southern Pioneer.

 On May 17, 2013, Applicant also filed a Motion for Procedural Schedule based on the 180 day processing time agreed to by the Parties in Settlement Agreement approved in 12-MKEE-380-RTS.

3. Pursuant to the Commission's Order Approving Settlement Agreement with Modifications (380 Order), the Parties to the 12-MKEE-380-RTS remain Parties to the Applicant's abbreviated filing.¹

¹ Order Approving Settlement Agreement With Modifications, Docket No. 12-MKEE-380-RTS,¶¶ 3 and 15 (June 25, 2012).

4. On May 28, 2013, Staff filed an Unopposed Motion for Enlargement of Time, seeking an extension until to May 31, 2013 to work with the Parties to jointly create a procedural schedule. The Motion was granted by the Commission Order on May 29, 2013.

5. At this time, Staff reports that the Parties are continuing to work on a mutually agreeable schedule and more time is necessary to complete this process. Therefore, Staff respectfully requests until June 21, 2013 to permit ample time to either submit a procedural schedule or to request the Commission to Order a Scheduling Conference.

WHEREFORE, for the reasons stated above, Staff respectfully requests that the Commission approve Staff's request to enlarge its time to respond to Applicant's Motion for Procedural Schedule until June 21, 2013.

Respectfully submitted,

00

Judy Jenkins, S.Ct. #23300 Litigation Counsel Kansas Corporation Commission 1500 SW Arrowhead Road Topeka, Kansas 66604 (785) 271-3119 (Telephone) (785) 271-3167 (Facsimile)

Attorney for Commission Staff